environmental settings. 

• The security of the tenure held at the 
time of reporting along with any known 
impediments to obtaining a licence to 
operate in the area. 

• This announcement refers to the one 
project, Horse Heaven project in Idaho 
USA, comprising six hundred and 
ninety-nine (699) U.S. Federal lode 
mining claims covering 5,644 hectares 
and includes six hundred and eighty-
nine (689) mining claims and ten lode 
mining claims referred as the 
Oberbillig Group. 

• The competent person understands 
that the mining claims are all in good 
standing. 

Exploration 
done by other 
parties 

• Acknowledgment and appraisal of 
exploration by other parties.